
   
 

International Procurement Department - Transmission Segment Tel no. 02 436 0241-42 
(รวส.) 

 

การไฟฟ้าฝ่ายผลิตแห่งประเทศไทย 
REGISTRATION FORM 

INVITATION TO BID NO. RTS2-TOWER-01 
FOR SUPPLY OF TRANSMISSION LINE STEEL TOWER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION AND RENOVATION PROJECT PHASE 2 
AVAILABLE DURATION FOR PURCHASING   December 4, 2018   TO   January 28, 2019    

PRICE THB 500.-  
COMPLETE DATA IS REQUIRED FOR THE BIDDER’S OWN BENEFITS 

(โปรดกรอกรายละเอียดให้ครบถ้วนเพื่อประโยชน์ของบริษัท) 

Step 1 : Fill out this Registration Form in English (Typing is preferred) 
Step 2 : Submit this form for payment at Receivable Cashier Section (1st Floor, TOR 100 Bldg., Counter 4-8) Tel no. 02 436 5512 
Step 3  : Bring the payment receipt and the copy of filled-out Registration Form to receive the bidding documents at International 
Procurement Department - Transmission Segment (Room No. 1202/2, 12th  Floor, Building Tor. 101) Tel no. 02 436 0241-42 
FOR PURCHASER  TAX ID : 
NO.  RECEIPT NO. :       DATE :        PURCHASER (ผู้ซ้ือ): 

BIDDER’S NAME 
(บริษัทผู้ซ้ือเอกสาร) 

 

ADDRESS  
(ที่อยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 
E-mail : e-GP Registration Date : 

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 
(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 

 

ADDRESS  
(ที่อยู่)  TAX ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 
E-mail :    
 
FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER CHANGE OF BIDDER’S NAME TAX  ID :  

NEW BIDDER’S NAME 
(ชื่อผู้ซ้ือเอกสารเปลี่ยนเป็น) 

 

ADDRESS  
(ที่อยู่)  COUNTRY : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 
E-mail :   

LOCAL REPRESENTATIVE 
(ตัวแทนในประเทศ) 

 

ADDRESS  
(ที่อยู่)  TAX  ID : 

ATTN. (ผู้รับผิดชอบ): FAX NO.: TEL.: 
E-mail : e-GP Registration Date :  

FOR PROCUREMENT OFFICER FOR PURCHASER 
Procurement Officer 

(ผู้ส่งมอบเอกสาร) 
 Document received by 

(ผู้รับมอบเอกสาร) 
 

 



~2 ~\ ~~~ 
0-rU,_. ~. ,.,-):S' 

"7u1.1Nmlli'~U· 

INVITATION TO BID NO. RTS2-TOWER-01 

SUPPLY OF TRANSMISSION LINE STEEL TOWER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION AND RENOVATION PROJECT PHASE 2 

The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAD is calling for the subject Invitation to Bid 
to be financed by EGAT's fund. 

Place of Delivery EGAT's Store at Khlong Mai 

Medium Cost (including Value Added Tax) 

Eligibility of Bidders 

THB 12,700,000.-

1. The Bidder shall be a local manufacturer or provide such locally manufactured materials and/or equipment 
and shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office of Prime Minister and/or in 
the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

2. The Bidder shall neither fail to submit the Revenue and Expense Accounts nor fail to present proper and 
complete accounts under the Notification of National Anti-Corruption Commission Concerning Principles and 
Methods of Preparing Revenue and Expense Accounts of Project between lndividuaVCompany and 
Government Agencies B.E. 2554 (A.D. 2011) issued on August 11, 2011 as amended from time to time ("the 
Notification"). 

3. The Bidder shall register for e-Government Procurement (e-GP) at Thai Government Procurement website 
(www.gprocurement.go.th at telephone No. 0 2127 7386 - 89) of the Comptroller General's Department of 
Thailand. 

4. The Bidder shall not be a Jointly Interested Bidder with other Bidders as from the date of EGAT's issuance of 
the Invitation, or shall not be a person who undertakes any action as an "Obstruction of Fair Price 
Competition" for this Invitation. 

5. The Bidder shall not either be EGAT's consultant or involve in EGAT's consultancy company under this 
Invitation to Bid, or shall not have EGAT's personnel involved in his business as shareholder having voting 
right that can control his business, director, manager, officer, employee, agent, or consultant except those 
who are officially ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

6. The Bidder shall not be the person who is privileged or protected not to be taken any legal proceedings 
under Thai Court; Provided that such Bidder's government declares that such special privilege is waived. 

7. The Bidder who is a joint venture or consortium shall carry out all the work under such formation from the 
time of bidding until the fulfillment of the Contract. 

Availability of Bidding Documents 

Bidding Documents in CD-ROM will be available for examination of Bidder's Qualifications and 
purchase during 8:00 hrs. to 15:00 hrs., Bangkok Standard Time, as from December 4, 2018 to January 28, 2019 at 
THB 500.- per copy, non-refundable, at the following address : 

International Procurement Department- Transmission Segment 
(Room No. 1202/2, 1ih Floor, Building Tor. 101) 
Procurement and Inventory Management Division 
Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand 
Bangkruai, Nonthaburi 11130, Thailand 
Telephone no. 0 2436 0241 

E-mail : procurement.tse@egat.co.th 

For more details and downloading Registration Form for purchasing Bidding Documents on website : 

http://www4.egat.co.th/fprocurement/biddingeng/ 

(\J ;\()\1.\u.M QJ.~,a\pcwC! pv~q 



Delivery of Bids 

Bids shall be submitted at Room No. 1202/1, 1ih Floor, Building Tor. 101 during 9:30 hrs. to 10:00 hrs., 

Bangkok Standard Time, February 5, 2019 and will be opened publicly at 10:00 hrs. 

ELECTRICI1Y GENERATING AUTHORI1Y OF THAILAND 

November 27, 2018 

(\) 1\ 01. wJ.c (l)svt p<A v ~ p(6t~ 
(Mrs. Nilanate Osotpavapusit) 

Chief, International Procurement Department -

Transmission Segment 



?,.~ ' .,.,., ,. ~"' 
V/tUJq ' ~--*' 7vu~~u~n-lU 

th~mflm';j 1 wvh~h£1 e...~~Wtbb li-3th~b 'VIf11 'VI£) 

b~eN th~n'JW!';i1fl1~eJ b~"!J~ RTS2-TOWER-01 

m"J1v·h~h~1E.J~~~LL'Vi~\h~LV11'1lvw (n'\'J~.) i:im1l.l\.h~?l~A\I~~v Transmission Line Steel Tower 1m~m'J 

u-ruth~LL(l~'lJ E.J1t.J'J~tJtJG1~ 1 '\'Jvh~L~vl.l?li11'Vi~1l.IV1t.Jn1'J 1 oU'I1'U'J~tl~~ 2L~t.J1 oU'ItJU'J~l.l1ru n'\'J~. 
' ' 

?I ri1'U vhl '111 BtJ fl~'l~?l~ n'\'J~. AmJ'I1vnJ 

':i1f'l1m'11'1(':i11Jfl1~11~Fl1L~11) 
" 

12,700,000.- U1Vl 

f'IC\J?l11~"lJB'I~L?l'UeJ':i1A1 
i . 'U 

1. Iii' em tJuu~tJflfl(l~~~~~?l~ 'VI1mJi:im~'Vi'll1t.J~?l~~~~~ 1 utJ"J~L V11'11 V1E.J~1l.IU'J~ml'1 LL(l~l'i'v.:J hJL tJu~v1'~'11'U~~~1unu1E.Jn-r~l.lu~1 
• 'U q 'U , 'U ~ 

1~LL~'ILlE.J'U~eJ 11 'VI1vvi'v.:J1l.iL tJu~~ n'\'J~. ~1l.l~~~v'VI1v~1l.IL oU1L?l'Uv'J1fl1 'VI1vvi'v'l1l-iL tJu~~1Mu~(l'lleJ'In1'J~'I1 ~u~uflfl(l'Vf1v 
'U 'U . , 

Uflfl(l~'UL tlu~v1''1'11'U~1l.lfl1~'1 n'\'J~. 
' " 

2. vi'v.:J1l.ivE.J '1 u~1u~ L tJumliLL?l~.:Juru~'J1E.J-rm1E.J~1t.J 'VI1mL?l~.:Juru~'J1 E.J-rtJ'J1E.J~1E.J 1llr~nvi'v'lfl'JtJfl1'U 1 u?11'J~~1fi'ru ml.ltl'J~ml'l 
'U 6.1 'U 11.1 ... 'U .... 

fl ru~ n'J'Jl.l nl'JUeJ'Itl'ULL(l ~U'J1UU'J1l.ln1'JV1\11 ~ LL 'Vi'l'lJ1~ L~el'l VI~ n Lnru'f'i LL(l~ltl nwi)V1vi1 LL(l~ LL?l~'!Uru~'J1 E.Jn1'J-rtJ~1 E.J'lleJ'ILfl'i'l m 'J 
' v 

~tJflfl(l'Vf1vu~tJAAm tluf'l~ruru1nu'VIil1E.J~1'U'llv'l-r~ 'Vi.l'l. 2554 LL~~~LLm 'llL ~l.IL~l.l 
'I q 'IJ IIV U ,q 

3. vi'v.::~Ltluu~tJflfl(l~1~(l'IVJ~LUE.J'U1u'J~UUBL~nVl'JeJUn~ (e-Government Procurement : e-GP) 'llv'lml.luru~nm.::~~L1u1'111'1 
' v 

~u8-llm;j(l~~~v~~~1'1il1fl-r~ (www.~procurement.~o.th) 1m~wvi 'VIl.l1m(l'll 0 2127 7386- 89 

4. l'i'v.::~1ll L tlu~ii~(JU'J~ 1E.J'lltJ~1:wnuti'u~L?l'UeJ'J1fl1'J1E.J~'U ru 1utJ"J~m1'1tl'J~m~'J1fl1fl~.::itlL tJuvi'u 1 tJ 'VI1vl'i'm 1:W L tJu~m~vi1m'J 
" " " 

ei'uL tlunwv~'ll11'1n1'JLL '!i.:J-liu"J1fl1v~1'~ L tJu<ml.l 1 um"J~1L uum"Jtl"J~mm1A1f'I~'~.Q 

5. l'i'v'lhiLtJu~tJ~mn'llv'l n'\'J~. 'VI1viiG11'U~1l.l1uu1,;Vl~tJ~m~1'llv'l n'\'J~. 1wnud 'VI1vl'i'v'l1:Wii~tJl)u~'l1'U n'\'J~. L-li11ui:iG11u~1:w 

1uil\lm'J'llv'l~L?l'Uv'J1fl11:W11\1~1u~1'U~~~v~u~i:i~V15muA:wm"J~~m'J m"Jl.lm'J ~B1'U1E.Jm'J ~~V!m'J 'ViUn'll'U ~n~1'~ ~1LLV1'U 
'lJ ~ 'U .. , 'U 'U 'U 

'VI1v~m m~1 E.J m l'u 1umru~~tll)tJ~'11'U 1~-rurl'1~'~v~1'~L tluV11'lnl'J\11n n'\'J~. 1'VI1 tJtll}tm'l1U'V11m .U1~1l.l 1uil\lm'J'llv-:l~L?lum1A1 

6. l'i'v'l1:W L tJu0~-ruLv n~V1B'VI1vf'l11l.l~l.ltl'U ~'leJ1'ilUl}L?lli 1:W E.JeJ:W~'UI'11(11 Vltl L l'ULL~-r~tJ1(l'llv'l~ L?l'UV'J1fl11~i:irh~'l1 ~?l(l~~VlBLL(l~ 
v 

fl11l.l~:wnuL 'liu'l1uu 

7. ~tJ'J~?l'lri"LoU'1tl'J~n1~'J1A11uu1:W'llv'ln'ilm'J~1l.lrl1'VI~vn\lm"Jri'1~1:w (Joint Venture or Consortium) \l~vi'v'l~1LU'Unl'JV1n.ffu~v'U 
" ' 
'lleJ'lnl'JU'J ~ n1~'J1fl11 'U'U1:W'lleJ'ln\ln1'J~1l.J fl1'VI1vn\l n1'Jrl1~1l.J ~'ILL~n1'JL?l'Uv'J1fl1\I'U~'U?l~oUeJ~n~'UtlU n'\'J~. 

' " 

n1':i"ll1t.JLvn?l1':itl':i~n1V1':i1f'l1 

~?l'U 1 \I~V1~eJ'lleJVl'J1tJ'J1 E.J~~ LB E.J~ L yjv~'J1\I?leJtJAru?ll.IU~'llv'l~L?l'Uv'J1fl1 LL~~'llv~mvn?l1'JU'J~m~'J1f'l1 1 'U'J1fl1 
" ' " 

'/lVl(l~ 500.- U1Vl 1~~ LL~'Un~~~fl~1'1U'J~LV11'1?11E.J'l1'U'J~UUG1'1 (~B.::! 1202/2 .ffu 12 V1fl1'J V1.101) nv'l~~~fl~~~1'1~1'1U'J~LV11'1 

?11ti'I1'U'J~tJtJG1'1 ~1E.J~Vl~eJ~~~\:JLL(l~tJ1'V11'J~?l~ nl'J 1vh~h~1E.J~~~LL'Vi'IU'J~LV11'11V1E.J L:ti'l?l~'Vi1'U'Vi'J~'J1:W 7 ~'l'VIl~'U'UVlU~ 1u1uvi1 
' ' 

m'J'J~'VIl1'lnm 08:00 u. i:i.::~ 15:00 u. ~'ILL~l'u~ 4 6u11A:w 2561 i:i.::~l'u~ 28 :wm1Al.l 2562 'VI1v?tvtJml.IV11'1LVl'J~'Viv'i 'VIl.llm(l'll 

0 2436 0241 'VI~eJBLl.l~ procurement.tse@egat.co.th ~.::~-d ?11:!..11'Jtl download LLUtJ'I'Jv4:W(l.::!Vl~LUt.J'U~~mvn?l1'JU'J~n1~'J11'l11~ 

~L1tJ1'111'1 http://www4.e~at.eo.th/fprocurement/biddin~en~/ 
~ -<l\'""" ~ \ O~f'\ Ul ud)•.h 



...... 
0 ...... 
:;;;: 
V

" 
r G

: 
r (O

J 

N
 

...... 

;l 
0 0 0 ...... 

...... 
\0

 
lJ") 
N

 ;
l 

;;;::) 
r c:: 

4
{?

 
1

;: 
c:;-
~
 

r-N
 

-
~
?
=
 

-~ a 1
;: 

r c:: 
~~ 
V

" 
-;J 

-:i 
.t;;; 
-= 
c;; 
c 
./?

 
=

 
-~
 
~
 

<T7 
-!(; 

;;:J 
;;:J 
~
~
 

V
" 

;
l 

r 
~
 

<T7 

{;;: 
;;;::) 

4-;tl 
r !(; 

c:;;~ 
1

;: 
r 

~
 

c:;; 
G

 
~
~
 

!(; 
V

" 
(O

J 
-;J 

,..... 
<T7 
r 

V
" 

-a;: 
{;;: 

<T7 

~
 

~r; 
(G

 
~~ 

4
;! 
<T7 

·~~ 
r 
2 

~~ 
<T7 
(O

J 
c:: 
~s 

:;;;: 
~~ 



1111,1~U.flfi~1~L~'U~\J'lh::111N-ffi«i''U~IIIfl,,LLil::,1fl1ni11~(,1fl1el1~~~) 
'1 "' .f ., II ..1 .. '1 • • II 
~un,,~~~~~a~~~~~,~~11~~~1unvfl,,~ 

1. ~v1fl,·:!n1, th:;m~11fl1 ~'IJ'yj RTS2-TOWER-01 

~1'\J~~;tl Transmission Line Steel Towers 

Lfl'i ~m1\J~uth ~ LL~:;'!Jtnm:;uu ~~ 1 'Wvh~ L~mJ?t.rnYiml.IB1tlf111 1 i~1u1:;t1:;~ 2 . . 
/\11'1htJ.:J1uL\11'tlv.:J lfi'Hn,, ~1mL~'U~1'ULL~:; Lfl1~m,,:;uu~~ m1 1 'Wvh~1t1~~11lLL ~~\J'i~L VJ\"11 VIti 

2. 1.:JL~'U.:J'U\J,::111ru.ffifli'u~flfl,, 

Lfl1~ rm\J~u\11~ LL(l:;'IJEJ1tl'l:;uu~~ 1 'Wvh~L~mJ?t.rnYii11111B1tlm1 1 i~1u1:;t1~~ 2 • • 
~U\J'i:;:IJ1ru 21,900 Gi1'UU1VI 

.,..=~o ~~,~.-:;j Cl.JIO:tt. 

3. 1'U~n1\II'Ufl,,fl,ni11.:J 31 11)(11fll.l 2561 (1'UVI Bl?t. B~l.!\11 ) 

,1fl1,111fi1~1JiiA1L~11Ltl'IJL~'IJ 12,700,000.00 U1VI ,1fl1/\ll'lht.J \11111Lflfl?l1'iLL'UU 

• .cJ cv I' o cv.J'cv'-' cv 1 

4. u. \llii.:J~111'tlv.:J,1f11ni11~ '\11(1 n Lflru'fl m1 m'VIu ~'i1 r11 n (11~~1'1.1 ';J ~'1ftJ';Jf1';}1~ ?11 EJ~1'UYi <;).J'U 11 :;uu?t~ 

~ ., ., .-., 0 

5. ,,tJ,vL~1\II'U1~~n1\II'Ufl,,,,ni11.:J 
" 

5.1 'U1tl111ru1 LLtl'JLtiEJlJ 'U l MJ ?I . 

5.2 'U1tl?ll.J\Jf),:j m'ith:;n';J-Hv 'VItJ?t-?1. fl1?1?1-?l. 

5.3 'U1tJBnu~ n~,~~ 11"1.8 'VI\J?t-?1. m?t?t-?1 . . 

r 
U1~?~Ul'l1 uu:we; 

' 
t1"!1Plii1-'VI. 

Z "!' qq ,,, ·::J•; 
! ~ ·J :~: ' . ~;-"1 ; 



DETA.U..S OF THE 1\IEDIUM COST FOR BID NO. RTSl-TOWER.Ol 

Supply of Equipment 

DDP EGAT 's Store 
llllln Drs:ription Qty Unit (lncludillg VAn (lneludill8 VAT) 

Baht Baht 
--- - -----

Unit Price Amount 

I-I Basic body (2~'t;!xl272 WOE) 2 -bod¥. 1,013,6q_t.37 2,027,202.74 - -- . ·---

1-2 ~ ~ion7.0 m (~_!l-~xl272 WOE) I body - -- - ~9,796.69 3~9,7~_.~9 

1-3 Leg ~~-~:_0 m (230-2xl272 ~EL 4 !~ 35,600.51 142,402.~ --

1-4 ~~~xtcnsion 6:o_~ (230-~xl272 WDE) 4 ~ 49,782.82 199,131.28 
-

1·5 Stub for pile !Oundation type CLP!-:!' f230-2xl272 WOE) 2 tower 57,4~~.90 114,847110 

l-6 Basic body (2~0-2xl2?2 WDE90) I ~y_ !~15,627.00 ~~15,~27.00 ··- -- ·-

1-7 Leg extension 3.0 m (230-2xl272 WDE90) 4 !eg 39,0~3.73 156,294:!12 ----·-

1-8 ~tub fm pile futmdation type CLPI-F (230-2x~~ ~E(90)) I tower _ _ _ __ __ z1,779.88 -_!!,?1J-88 
1-9 Basic ~+__!!5 m. (115-lx795 SP[)T) I SIJUCtUnl 69~.()65.!!_ 694,065.11 

··-·· 

1-10 Stubf~pile fou~~-a(!_!~lx795 SPDn I structure !4:4.717.50 1~.?17~5_0 

1-1 I Tower Type WSDE90 +22.7 m. (230-2xl272) I structure 404,051.26 404,051.26 -- ----· - ------·-- -- --- --

I 1-12 Stub for pile foundation type CLPI-G (230-2xl272 WSDE(90)) I SIIUI:tln 54,413.78 54,413.78 I 

2-1 Basic body(IIS:_I)(79~ DDE90) I body 485,835.10 ~~5.835.10 I 
2-2 Lcg~io_n2.0 m (I l~l_'t7~5 12_DE90) 4 leg !_4,215 49 56,~1~ ··-·-- -- -
2-3 S!~b for pile fo~on l)pc CLPI-F (II5-Ix795 DDE(90)) I tower 20,068.92 2~.~8.92 

2-4 Basic~(~~O:Ixi272D[)2) __ I body 7~,093~ 755,093.1~ 

2-S ~-Clllellsion 5.0 m (230-lxl272 DD2) 4 leg 27,316.03 1()9~64.12 - -

2-6 Stub for pile f~tion type Ci:-!'~(~30-Ix1272 DD2) I tower 24,974.60 24,974.6~ 

2-7 ~ic ~ (230-2xl272 sg~E90) I body 2,556,278.69 2,556,278~~9 

2-8 J.,cgcxtension 3.~~(2_!0-2xl272 S9_W!JE9~) 4 -~ 44,040.13 176,160.52 
-- - ·- - -

2-9 Stub for pile ~oundation type CLPI-G (230-2xl272 SQWDE(90)) I 10\Wf 170,5~~~ 170,58~:~~ 

2-10 ~i~ IJody (230-2xl272 ~~DE) l body 2,~97,759.61 2,097,759.61 

2-11 Leg cxtcnsi~ 8:0 m (230-2xl272 sgWDJ?) 4 19 102,017.01 408,06804 
- ---·- -· 

2-12 Stub !or ~e foundation~ C:~PI-G (230-2xl27~ SQWDE) I tower 170,585,82 !7Q~~:~2 

2-13 Stub lOr pile foundation type CU>I-G (230-2x 1272 QWDE) I tower 156,091.60 156 091.60 

!Total Bid Price (l•diHIIq VAT) l:Z.751,957.H 

I MEDIUM COST OF BID NO. RTSl-TOWER-01 I 11,700,000.0J 

~.r-r 
( V'KrnW'II'I 'Vt11f)l ) 

8')"· 

'31 O?·~·loi 

rv 
'U1~~U1"!1 LLEJ~il~ 

\1'll~a-'M. 
" .., q.l Cl ?S~1 L I ~u_;, · · ·-



 - i - RTS2-TOWER-01 
 

DATA SHEET 

 for 

Invitation to Bid No. RTS2-TOWER-01 

________________________ 
 

This section consists of provisions that are specific to each procurement and 
supplement the information or requirements included in bidding documents. 

Article B-3. Bid Security  

The amount of bid security shall be THB 635,000.- 

Article B-4. Validity of Bids  

The validity of the bid shall be for one hundred and twenty (120) Days from the date 

specified for opening of bid.  

Article B-12. Evaluation and Comparison of Bids 

The evaluation of bid prices shall be on a combination of all schedules basis. 

Article E-27. Failure to Meet Requirements and F-10. Maintenance Guarantee 

The Contractor shall guarantee the proper functioning of Equipment for a period of 

one (1) Year. 

 Defective Equipment to be replaced with the whole new set 

 None 

Article F-9. Liquidated Damages for Late Delivery of Equipment 

The Liquidated Damages shall be at the rate of one-tenth of one (0.10) per cent of the 

price of each complete item of Equipment not timely delivered for each Day of delay. 

This sum is payable regardless of the actual loss and/or damages incurred, provided 

that the total claim of liquidated damages shall not exceed ten (10) per cent of the 

Contract Price of such delayed Item.  



 

       - i  -                            RTS2-SWG-01 
 
                                                          

Article F-11. Drawings and Documents to be Furnished by Contractor 

 1. Add the Following paragraph to the end of item a. (1) : 

“The title of the drawing, EGAT’s Contract Number, the signature of the 
Contractor’s engineer and the date prepared shall appear in the bottom right-
hand corner of the drawing. The authorized signer on the engineering drawings 
shall be a professional engineer and shall obtain a license from a professional 
association for the related design work. The local engineer shall obtain a license 
from the Board for the Control of Engineering Profession. 

All shop and construction drawings shall be size A1. Reports, data and drawings 
within reports shall be submitted in size A4.  Size A3 may be used if folded within 
a report.  

Size of characters for description and notes in the drawings larger than A3 size 
shall be large enough to be readable when reprint such drawings with reduction 
to size A3.” 

2. Add the following paragraph after the end of item c. on page F10: 

“(4)  Reproducible Drawings 

Reproducible drawings of all final approved drawings including tower shop and 
erection drawings shall be made on paper. 



 - 1 - RTS2-TOWER-01 
                                                     

E L E C T R I C I T Y   G E N E R A T I N G     A U T H O R I T Y     O F     T H A I L A N D  
Nonthaburi               
Thailand             
 

INVITATION TO BID NO. RTS2-TOWER-01 

SUPPLY OF TRANSMISSION LINE STEEL TOWER 

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EXPANSION AND  
RENOVATION PROJECT PHASE 2 

    

Invitation 

 The Electricity Generating Authority of Thailand (EGAT) hereby invites sealed bids for 

furnishing and delivering of Transmission Line Steel Tower under Transmission System 

Expansion and Renovation Project Phase 2 hereinafter called Equipment in accordance 

with the terms, conditions and Specifications described in these Bidding Documents. 

 

Eligibility of Bidders: General Requirements    

          All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall constitute 

sufficient ground for rejection. 

 a. The Bidder shall be a partnership, firm or company, either alone or in joint venture or 

in consortium. 

 b. The  Bidder shall be a purchaser of the bidding documents  from  EGAT. For a joint 

venture  or  consortium,  only  one  (1)  member  of  the  joint venture or consortium is 

required to purchase the bidding documents. 

  In the case where the Bidder is not the purchaser of the bidding documents, the 

purchaser shall notify EGAT of the name of the Bidder in writing five (5) Days prior to 

the bid opening date.    

 c. The  Bidder  shall  be  well-established  and  maintain  a  permanent  place of    

business.  For a joint venture or consortium, all members of the joint venture or 

consortium are required to meet this qualification. 

 d. The Bidder shall not be named in the List of Work Abandoners published by the Office 

of the Prime Minister and/or in the Debarment List and/or in the List of Work 

Abandoners declared by EGAT. 

 

 e. The Bidder shall neither fail to submit the Revenue and Expense Accounts nor fail to 



 - 2 - RTS2-TOWER-01 
                                                     

present proper and complete accounts to the Revenue Department of Thailand, in 

accordance with the Notification of the National Anti-Corruption Commission 

Concerning Principles and Methods of Preparing Revenue and Expense Accounts of 

Project between Individual/Company and Government Agencies B.E. 2554 (A.D. 

2011) as amended from time to time (“the Notification”). 

 f. The Bidder shall register for e-Government Procurement (e-GP) at Thai Government 

Procurement website (www.gprocurement.go.th at telephone No. 662 1277386 – 89) of 

the Comptroller General’s Department of Thailand. 

  Due to the fact that the e-GP system is not ready for registration for foreign Bidders 

who have no taxpayer identification number at this moment, foreign Bidders are, 

therefore, temporarily released from this qualification. However, whenever the e-GP 

system is ready, all foreign Bidders shall register in the e-GP system. 

 g. For the Bidder who changes name before submitting the bid, his experience         

records in previous name shall be considered as the experience records of the Bidder.   

 h.  The Bidder shall  not  be  a Jointly   Interested   Bidder   with   other  Bidders  as from  

the  date  of   EGAT's  issuance of  this invitation to bid, or  shall  not  be  a  person  

who undertakes   any  action  as an “Obstruction  of  Fair   Price   Competition”   as 

defined in Additional Regulation for this invitation.    

 i.  The  Bidder  shall not  either  be  EGAT's consultant or involve in   EGAT's  

consultancy company  under  this  invitation,  or have  EGAT's  personnel involved in  

his business as shareholder having voting right that can control his business, director, 

manager, officer, employee, agent or consultant except  the   ones   who  are   officially 

ordered by EGAT to act or participate therein. 

 j.  The Bidder  shall  not  be  the  person  who  is  privileged  or  protected not to be  taken 

any legal proceeding under Thai court; provided that such Bidder's government 

declares that such special privilege is waived. 

 k.  In case of a joint venture or consortium, the Bidder shall carry out all the provision of 

the Equipment and all Work under such formation from the time of bidding until the 

fulfillment of the Contract and the parties to the joint venture or the consortium shall 

accept joint and several liability for performing all obligations under the bid and the 

Contract. 

 l.  The Bidder shall not propose to supply the Equipment from the country under the state 

of war whether declared or not. 

 m. The Bidder shall have adequate fund to meet financial obligations incidental to this 

Contract. 



 - 3 - RTS2-TOWER-01 
                                                     

 n. The Bidder shall submit documentary evidence established in accordance with  

Article B-8. Information to be Submitted with Bid to demonstrate the Bidder's 

sufficient eligibility to bid and qualification to perform the Contract. 

 

Eligibility of Bidders: Technical Requirements 

 All Bidders shall meet the following requirements; failure to so comply shall 
constitute sufficient ground for rejection.  

 a.  The Bidder shall manufacture or supply the Equipment or Work as required under  
this Invitation to Bid.       

 b.  The Bidder shall have sufficient capacity to carry out the Work.   

 c.  If the Bidder is a new company formed by acquisition of or merger with other 
companies or business units before submitting the Bid, the experience records of 
any of such previous companies or business units that meet the requirements set 
forth herein are acceptable as the experience records of the Bidder. 

 d.    The Bidder shall be a regular manufacturer or propose a regular manufacturer of the 
Equipment of the type specified which has been supplied for a minimum of three 
(3) years. 

   However, a local manufacturer who does not have experience as specified above  
but has obtained special permission from EGAT for manufacture of the specific 
Equipment within the scope specified in the letter of permission issued by EGAT, 
or a local manufacturer who is in the list of Eligible Local Manufacturers Accepted 
by EGAT will be eligible to this requirement. 

   Reference records of either parent or affiliated companies shall not be considered as 
the records of such Bidder or manufacturer. 

 e.  The Bidder or the proposed manufacturer shall have set up a fabrication 
plant/factory in Thailand.  

 

 

 

********************************************** 

 










	4 Registration Form Rev
	ประกาศอังกฤษ
	ประกาศไทย
	Details of Medium Cost for Bid No. RTS2-TOWER-01
	07 Data Sheet
	section A
	ELIGIBLE LOCAL MANUFACTURERS ACCEPTED BY EGAT



